

Case No. 18-10638

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
VICTORIA LIPNIC, in her official capacity as Acting Chair of the EEOC;
JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for the United States,

Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, 5:13-cv-255
(Hon. Sam R. Cummings)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BEVERLY HARRISON,
TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.,
AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY AND REVERSAL**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
President & Director-Counsel

JANAI S. NELSON

SAMUEL SPITAL

LEAH C. ADEN

Counsel of Record

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10006
(212) 965-2200
laden@naacpldf.org

CATHERINE RUCKELSHAUS
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
90 Broad Street, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 285-3025

PHILIP HERNANDEZ
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
2030 Addison Street, Suite 310
Berkeley, California 94704
(510) 982-5945

September 12, 2018

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Continued on inside cover)

EDWARD B. CLOUTMAN, III
CLOUTMAN & CLOUTMAN, LLP
3301 Elm Street
Dallas, Texas 75226
(214) 939-9222

ROBERT H. STROUP
(N.Y. Bar No. 2824712)
DANA LOSSIA
(N.Y. Bar No. 706482)
LEVY RATNER, P.C.
80 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10011
(212) 627-8100

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. TEXAS HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ARTICLE III STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE GUIDANCE	4
II. THE 2012 GUIDANCE REPRESENTS A VALID INTERPRETATION OF TITLE VII.....	6
A. The Department’s New Views on Disparate Impact Liability Find No Support in Title VII’s Language or Jurisprudence.	6
B. Courts Have Long Held that Facially-Neutral Hiring Policies that Exclude Applicants with Conviction or Arrest Records Can Violate Title VII.....	8
C. The Guidance is Entitled to Deference	12
III. EMPLOYMENT POLICIES THAT CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDE INDIVIDUALS WITH FELONY AND OTHER CONVICTION RECORDS ARE COUNTERPRODUCTIVE IN EVERY RESPECT.....	13
A. Policies that Render Employment Unattainable for People with Records Weaken Our Economy	15

PAGE

B. Policies that Render Employment Unattainable for People with
Records Undermine Public Safety19

C. Policies that Render Employment Unattainable for People with
Records Come at the Expense of Communities and Families20

D. The Texas Legislature—Aware of the Damage to the Economy,
Public Safety, and Families Wrought by Its Policies—Has Begun
Taking Steps to Address Employment Barriers for Individuals
with Records.....22

CONCLUSION.....23

APPENDIX..... A-1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....C-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEC-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES:

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody,
422 U.S. 405 (1975) A-4

Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 5

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 4

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 4

Edelman v. Lynchburg College,
535 U.S. 106 (2002), 4-5

EEOC v. Com. Office Prod. Co.,
486 U.S. 107 (1988) 12

El v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA),
479 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2007) 10

Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.,
424 U.S. 747 (1976) A-4

Green v. Missouri Pacific Railroad,
523 F.2d 1290 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 7, 10, 11

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
401 U.S. 424 (1971) 8, 9, A-4, A-5

PAGE(S)

Guerrero v. Cal. Dep’t of Corrs. & Rehab.,
 119 F. Supp. 3d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2015),
aff’d in part, rev’d in part and remanded,
 No. 15-17001, 2017 WL 2963531 (9th Cir. July 12, 2017)..... 12, A-6

Hithon v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
 144 F. App’x 795 (11th Cir. 2005)..... A-4

Houser v. Pritzker,
 28 F. Supp. 3d. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 11

Lewis v. City of Chicago,
 560 U.S. 205 (2010) A-4

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife.,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 4, 5

Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,
 491 U.S. 164 (1989) A-4

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) 5

Richardson v. Hotel Corp. of Am.,
 332 F. Supp. 519 (E.D. La. 1971),
aff’d, 468 F.2d 951 (5th Cir. 1972) 10

Rogers v. Pearland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 827 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976). 5

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 12

PAGE(S)

Waldon v. Cincinnati Pub. Schs.,
941 F. Supp. 2d 884 (S.D. Ohio 2013)..... 7, A-4

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust.,
487 U.S. 977 (1988) 8

Williams v. Parker,
843 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 4

PAGE(S)

STATUTES & REGULATIONS:

42 U.S.C.

 § 2000e *et seq.* 1

 § 2000e-2 5

 § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i)..... 9

 § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii) 9

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat 1071..... 9

Tex. Occ. Code §§ 53.022–53.023 22

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Michelle Alexander, *The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the Age of Colorblindness* (The New Press 2010) 14

Am. Civil Liberties Union, *Back to Business: How Hiring Formerly Incarcerated Job Seekers Benefits Your Company* (2017) 19

Beth Avery & Michelle Natividad Rodriguez, Nat’l Emp’t Law Project, *Unlicensed and Untapped: Removing Barriers to State Occupational Licenses for People with Records* (April 2016) 17

PAGE(S)

Mark T. Berg & Beth M. Huebner, *Reentry and the Ties that Bind: An Examination of Social Ties, Employment, and Recidivism*, 28 Just. Q. 382 (Apr. 2011) 19

Cherrie Bucknor & Alan Barber, Ctr. for Econ. & Policy Research, *The Price We Pay: Economic Costs of Barriers to Employment for Former Prisoners and People Convicted of Felonies* (June 2016) 18

E. Ann Carson, U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, Full Report, *Prisoners in 2016* (Aug. 2018) 13

Maurice Chammah, *Business Association Scores Victories on Criminal Justice Agenda*, Tex. Trib. (May 23, 2013) 22

Anastasia Christman & Michelle Natividad Rodriguez, Nat’l Emp’t Law Project, *Research Supports Fair Chance Policies* (Aug. 1, 2016) 13

Class Lawsuit Settlement Agreement, WMATA, No. 1:14-cv-01289-RMC (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2017), ECF No. 230-1 11, A-4

Lucius Couloute & Daniel Kopf, Prison Policy Initiative, *Out of Prison & Out of Work: Unemployment Among Formerly Incarcerated People* (July 2018)..... 16

Scott H. Decker, et al., Nat’l Inst. of Justice, *Criminal Stigma, Race, Gender, and Employment: An Expanded Assessment of the Consequences of Imprisonment for Employment* (Jan. 2014) 21

Le’Ann Duran, et al., The Council of State Gov’ts Justice Ctr., *Integrated Reentry and Employment Strategies: Reducing Recidivism and Promoting Job Readiness* (Sep. 2013)21

Econ. League of Greater Phila., *Economic Benefits of Employing Formerly Incarcerated Individuals in Philadelphia* (Sept. 2011)..... 19

PAGE(S)

Exec. Office of the President, *Economic Perspectives on Incarceration and the Criminal Justice System* (Apr. 2016) 14

Fed. Bureau of Investigation, *Crime in the United States, 2016: Table 21A* (2017) 14

Helen Gaebler, *Criminal Records in the Digital Age: A Review of Current Practices and Recommendations for Reform in Texas* (William Wayne Justice Ctr. for Public Interest Law, Univ. of Tex. School of Law, Mar. 2013)..... 14, 15

H.B. 1188, 85th Leg. (Tex. 2017)..... 22

Jennifer Lundquist, et al., *Does a Criminal Past Predict Worker Performance?* (Dec. 2, 2016) 18

Michael Massoglia, Sarah K.S. Shannon, Jason Schnittker, Melissa Thompson, Christopher Uggen, & Sara Wakefield, *The Growth, Scope, and Spatial Distribution of People with Felony Records in the United States, 1948 to 2010* (Demography, Vol. 54, Sept. 2017) 14

Mem. & Op., *Little v. Wash. Metro Area Transit Auth. (WMATA)*, No. 1:14-cv-01289-RMC (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2017), ECF No. 186 11, A-4

Dylan Minor, Nicola Persico & Deborah M. Weiss, *Criminal Background and Job Performance? Evidence from America’s Largest Employer* (May 1, 2017) 18

Rebecca L. Naser & Christy A. Visher, *Family Members’ Experiences with Incarceration and Reentry*, 7 W. Criminology Rev. 20 (2006) 21

Ryan Nunn, The Brookings Institution, *How Occupational Licensing Matters for Wages and Careers* (Mar. 2018) 17

Devah Pager, *The Mark of a Criminal Record*, 108 Am. J. Soc. 937 (Mar. 2003) 16

PAGE(S)

The Sentencing Project, *Incarcerated Women and Girls* (Nov. 2015) 21

The Sentencing Project, *Trends in U.S. Corrections* (June 2018)..... 14, 15

Soc’y for Human Res. Mgmt., *Background Checking—The Use of Criminal Background Checks in Hiring Decisions* (Jul. 19, 2012) 16

Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice, *Statistical Report Fiscal Year 2016* 13

Senfronia Thompson, Judiciary & Civ. Juris. Comm. Rep., *Bill Analysis of H.B. 1188* (2013)..... 16

U.S. Census Bureau, *Comparative Demographic Estimates*..... 14

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Survey of State Criminal History Information Systems, 2016: A Criminal Justice Information Policy Report*, Table 1 (Feb. 2018) 13, 14

Rebecca Vallas, et al., Ctr. for Am. Progress, *Removing Barriers to Opportunity for Parents with Criminal Records and Their Children* (Dec. 2015) 20

Christy Visher, et al., Urban Inst., *Employment after Prison: A Longitudinal Study of Releasees in Three States* (October 2008) 20

Peter Wagner & Wendy Sawyer, Prison Policy Initiative, *States of Incarceration: The Global Context 2018* (June 2018) 13

Bruce Western & Becky Pettit, Pew Charitable Trusts, *Collateral Costs: Incarceration’s Effect on Economic Mobility* (2010) 15, 16, 20

Chrystal S. Yang, *Local Labor Markets and Criminal Recidivism*, 147 J. Pub. Econ. 16 (Dec. 2016) 19
